ORDINANCE # 327

AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE FUNDS

WHEREAS: The State Legislature has enacted legislation providing special Criminal Justice funds through December 31,1993: and

WHEREAS: The enabling legislation and subsequent instructions from the office of State Auditor requires that the Town be able to clearly demonstrate that funds received under this program were used for Criminal Justice programs and not supplant existing funding: and

WHEREAS: The Council of the Town of Yacolt desire to use the new state funding to pay for increased number of patrol hours, and for the increased service hours, in accordance with the current contract with the Clark County Sheriff's Department: and

WHEREAS: The Town Council feels this is the best method to meet Legislative requirements and Council's objective is to add the Criminal Justice funding to current contract amount with the Clark County Sheriff's Department: Now therefore:

The Town Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, does ordain as follows: The current contract of Seven Thousand dollars (\$7000) will be increased to Twelve Thousand dollars (\$12,000) per year, effective in 1991.

SECTION 1: Upon approval of Town Council, monies from the Criminal Justice Funds shall be disbursed for increased patrol hours, and increased service hours with the Clark County Sheriff's Department and permitted by State enabling legislation.

Passed by the Council of the Town of Yacolt, Washington, at a regular meeting thereof, and approved by the Yacolt Town Council this 6 day of AUGUST ,1991.

AYES Councilmembers: Alexander, Robertson, Kaski
NAYES NONE
ABSENT Councilmembers: Messer, Mason
MAYOR Jan Groom ATTEST

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance $\#_{327}$ as read before the Council and passed on the date herein metioned and passed according to law.

Irene Christiansen Clerk/Treasurer